



Performance of Shalimar Rice-4 (SR -4) under Front Line Demonstration Programme in District Budgam, of Jammu and Kashmir

Sabia Akhter ^{a*}, Nasir Ahmad Dar ^a, Ambreen Nabi ^a, Vaseem Yousuf ^a,
Rafiya Munshi ^a, Khurshid Ahmad Sofi ^a, Mir Nadeem ^a, Rukhsana Jan ^a,
Iram Farooq ^a and Khurshid Ahmad Zargar ^a

^a Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Budgam, Skuast K, Shalimar Srinager-191111, India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/IJPSS/2021/v33i2430808

Editor(s):

(1) Prof. Rusu Teodor, University of Agricultural Sciences and Veterinary Medicine Cluj-Napoca, Romania.

Reviewers:

(1) Pushpendra Singh, Rajmata Vijayaraje Scindia Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya, India.

(2) Subrata Mandal, Visva-Bharati University, India.

Complete Peer review History, details of the editor(s), Reviewers and additional Reviewers are available here:
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/81387>

Original Research Article

Received 20 October 2021
Accepted 22 December 2021
Published 24 December 2021

ABSTRACT

Front Line Demonstration (FLD) Programme on Shalimar Rice-4 was carried out during the four successive years of 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021 on the farmers field. The farmers were selected from different villages of the district Budgam. The variety SR-4 was used in the demonstrated plots at farmers' field where different field operations were carried out according to the package of practices of SKUAST-K. During the FLD programme the average seed yield of SR-4 during the four years was 85q/hain demonstrated fields as compared to 50.5q/ha seed obtained from the local check (China-1039). The average technology gap over the four years was found to be 2.08q/ha and extension gap 34.56q/ha. The average technology index was 3.18 per cent. Higher gross returns (Rs. 1,30,013 ha⁻¹), net returns (89,637.5 ha⁻¹) with a benefit-cost ratio of 2.22 were found in demonstrated fields as compared to 1.38 in case of local check. The higher yield is attributed to the introduction of newly released SKUAST K high yielding variety of rice (SR-4).

Keywords: Rice; SR-4; Yield; B:C ratio; technology index.

1. INTRODUCTION

According to the IRRI rice is the basic food to all most one half of the world's population and is produced all over the world as a nutritional food [1]. Rice is the staple food to the majority of the people of Jammu and Kashmir (UT), hence it plays an important role in food security [2]. About 40% rice area is concentrated in high productivity group (plains) and is contributing more than 55% of total production in the state. The area under the rice has shown a declining trend due to the conversion of paddy land into orchard or for non-agricultural practices which affects the production of rice. The people of Jammu and Kashmir are also facing the problems of inadequate and unorganized marketing infrastructure which have compelled the producers of rice for other commercial crops. Rice production in Jammu and Kashmir is entirely traditional in nature, subsistence farming is still in vogue and farmers are quite ignorant about the scientific methods of cultivation despite the efforts are made but still state is deficient of food grains and have to import from outside. Apart from this the yield gap exists as the farmers use suboptimal doses of inputs, traditional varieties and hardly follow any recommended technology. That is why Jammu and Kashmir is not sufficient to feed its own people as a result on an average 4.97 lakh quintals are drawn from the central pool to meet the deficit requirement of the state. One of the main causes for poor cultivar replacement is a lack of exposure to new cultivars; as a result, old cultivars are still grown on a larger scale. Despite expanded choices of rice cultivars authorised for general cultivation since 1995, Jhelum and a few old cultivars occupy a considerable part of the area under rice production in Kashmir Valley. The possible reason may be that the newly developed varieties may or may not have satisfied the farmers or end users because the farmers of hilly and mountainous regions do not have the higher yield as the only priority. Keeping in view, the significance of high yielding varieties for increasing the production of rice, the FLDs at farmer's field were carried out for consecutive four years to exploit the potential of SR-4 (80q/ha). The possible reason may be that the newly developed varieties may or may not have reached the farmers or end users or may be because the farmers of hilly and mountainous regions do not have the higher yield as the only priority but mostly prefer the higher biomass (straw) for feeding their livestock during the lean

period. Keeping in view, the significance of high yielding varieties for increasing the production of rice, the FLDs at farmer's field was carried out for consecutive four years to exploit the potential of SR – 4. Front-Line Demonstrations' major goal is to exhibit newly released crop production and protection technologies, as well as their management methods, in the field of farmers in various agro-climatic zones and farming conditions [3].

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The study was carried out on farmer's field of District Budgam under the supervision of KVK Budgam scientists during the kharif season of 4 successive years i.e 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021. Most of the farmers of District Budgam sow the rice crop after the harvest of either fodder oats or of brown sarson. The size of the field was of variable size. The texture of the farmer's field was clay loam with average pH 5.1. The fertility of the soil in case of available Nitrogen, Phosphorus and organic carbon was also tested. The details of farmers of Budgam District selected under FLD Programme are presented in Table 1. The selected farmers of the District Budgam were supplied with the critical inputs like seed and fertilizers by the KVK while the other inputs like herbicides, irrigation and agro chemicals were managed by the farmers according to the SKUAST K recommended package of practices. The rice variety "SR-4" was sown during the second fortnight of April and transplanted during the second fortnight of May adopting line sowing manually. This variety was released 2017. High yielding, early maturing, cold tolerant *indica* variety having moderately resistance to blast, erect plant type, easy threshability and recommended for cultivation in plains of the valley (upto 1650 m amsl) . It matures in 135 -140 days and has a yield potential of 7.5-8.0 t/ha. A spacing of 20cmx20 cm was maintained with seed rate of 50 to 60 Kg/ha for variety planted in lower belts. Half dose of nitrogen along with full dose of Phosphorus and Potassium as basal at the time of sowing was applied. The FLD was carried out to investigate the technological gap between potential and demonstrated yield, as well as the extension gap between demonstrated yield and yield under current practices and the technology index. The yield data was acquired using a random crop cutting strategy from both the demonstration and farmers' practices and examined using simple statistical tools. The technology gap, extension gap and technology

index [4] were calculated by using formula as given below.

Technology gap = Potential yield - Demonstration yield

Extension gap = Demonstration yield - Farmers yield

Technology index (%) = $\frac{\text{Technology gap}}{\text{Potential yield}} \times 100$

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Yield

The Results of 37 demonstrations (average) conducted during the *kharif* seasons of 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021 at Farmers' field in different villages of Budgam District are shown in Table 3. Farmers adopted the SKUAST K package of practices and supervised by the scientists of KVK Budgam. The data depicts the remarkable impact of FLD over the farming community. The comparison of yield and other parameters between local check and demonstrated variety and practices are shown in Table 3. The average seed yield of SR-4 was 85.0 q/ha in demonstration field as compared to average seed yield obtained from farmers field (50.5 q/ha). Demonstration plot resulted in 40.64 per cent higher seed yield over local check. This may be attributed to higher number of tillers/hill,

higher number of effective panicles and higher number of grains/panicle in case of SR-4 as compared to farmers practices (Use of local variety, no use of the balanced dose of fertilizers, untimely sowing/ transplanting and no control measures adopted for pest management) of paddy cultivation. Similar findings were also observed [5-8].

3.2 Technology Gap

The technology gap is the gap between potential yield and yield of demonstration plots and were 6.65, 2.60, 1.70 and 0.50 q/ha during year 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021 respectively. Under the four-year FLD initiative, the average technology gap was 2.86 q/ha. The technology gap observed may be attributed to dissimilarity in the soil fertility status, agricultural practices and local climatic situation. This indicates the gap between technology evolved and technology adoption at farmer's field. In order to reduce this gap, location specific recommendations for varieties and timely sowing appear to be necessary. There is the need to educate the farmers regarding improved agricultural technologies so that the trend can be reversed [9]. Similar findings were observed by [8] and [5].

Table 1. Details of farmers of budgam district under FLD programme

Year	Number of Demos.	No. of clusters	Location	Block
2018-19	37	1	Hakermullah	Soibugh
2019-20	25	2	Hamchipora	Khag
2020-21	33	2	Arina	Watrihail
2021-22	38	2	Warasangum	Soibugh
Average	37			

Table 2. Comparison of cultural practices and SKUAST K recommended package of practices

Cultural operations	Prevailing Practices	SKUAST K recommended package of practices
Source of Seed	Local seed	NSP, SKUAST K
Seed quality	Small and non graded seed	Bold graded seed
Seed treatment	No seed treatment	Treated with Bavistin 50 WP @ 2g per litre of water for 1 kg of seeds.
Seed rate	2-2.4q/ha	60-80 kg /ha
Sowing time	1 st week of April	1 st week of April to 1 st fortnight of May.
Method of sowing	Broadcasting	Line sowing
Fertilizer application	Broadcasting	Band application
Weed management	Manual weeding	Manual weeding + chemical Control.
Water management	Unscientific method	Scientific method
Control measures	No use of pesticides	Use of pesticides according to SKUAST-K recommended package of practices

Table 3. Yield, Technology gap, extension gap and technology index of rice (sr-4) in District Budgam

Year	No. of Demonstration	Yield (q/ha)						Yield increase (%)	% increase over check	Technol ogy gap (q/ha)	Extension gap (q/ha)	Technolo gy index (%)
		Demonstration			Check							
		Max.	Min.	Av.	Max.	Min.	Av.					
2018	22	86.5	80.2	83.35	55	43	50.0	40.00	66.70	6.65	33.35	7.39
2019	24	87.4	81.3	84.35	57	44	50.5	40.13	67.03	2.60	33.85	2.89
2020	28	88.3	82.5	85.40	58	45	50.6	40.74	68.77	1.70	34.80	1.89
2021	30	89.5	84.4	86.95	59	47	50.7	41.69	71.49	0.50	36.25	0.56
Mean	26	87.92	82.1	85.00	57.25	44.75	50.5	40.64	68.50	2.86	34.56	3.18

Table 4. Gross cost, gross return, net return and B:C ratio on paddy variety SR-4

	Check Plots				Demonstration Plots			
	Gross cost(Rs/ha)	Gross Return (Rs/ha)	Net Return (Rs/ha)	B:C ratio	Gross cost (Rs/ha)	Gross Return (Rs/ha)	Net Return (Rs/ha)	B:C ratio
2018	40320	95000	54680	1.36	40000	128350	88350	2.21
2019	40500	95500	56000	1.38	40250	129350	89100	2.21
2020	40750	95600	56250	1.38	40500	130400	89900	2.22
2021	41000	95700	57150	1.39	40750	131950	91200	2.24
Mean		96800	54670	1.38	40375	130013	89637.5	2.22

Sale rate of paddy straw Rs. 45000/ha

3.3 Extension Gap

Extension gap is the difference between demonstration yield and Farmers yield and observed as 33.35, 33.85, 34.80 and 36.25q/ha during 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021 respectively. On an average extension gap of 34.56q/ha was observed which emphasized the need to aware the farmers about the high yielding varieties and about the latest technologies through trainings and method demonstrations. These findings are in accordance with [10].

3.4 Technology Index

The technology index indicates if the presented technique is feasible on the farmer's field. The technology index fluctuated between 7.39 and 0.56 percent (Table 3). During the four years of FLD programmes, an average technology index of 3.18 percent was found, demonstrating the usefulness of good technical intervention performance. This will hasten the deployment of proven technical interventions to improve paddy yield performance. This finding is in accordance with the findings of [11].

3.5 Economics

An analysis on economics (Table 4) revealed that SR-4 under FLD programme recorded higher gross returns (1,30,013 ha⁻¹), net returns (89,637.5ha⁻¹) with a benefit-cost ratio of 2.22 as compared to 1.35 in case of local check. The average sale rate of paddy was Rs. 1000/q while the paddy straw accounts about Rs. 45000/ha. The increased benefit-to-cost ratio in demonstrated plots is attributable to higher yields obtained using upgraded technologies versus farmers' practises during the demonstrating years. [12] came up with similar results.

4. CONCLUSION

It is concluded from the study that under FLD programme the high yielding variety SR-4 along with improved technologies has remarkable impact on yield and economics of paddy (SR-4) in Budgam District. Thus, existing local variety of rice (China-1039) may be replaced with HYV SR 4 because of higher productivity and income. HYV SR-4 was found to be suitable since it fits well to the existing agro climatic zone and farming situation and also it had been appreciated by the farmers.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Reddy NS, Santhi YP, Sree KR, Kiran KCSS, Vardhan SV. Performance Testing and Evaluation of On-Farm Mobile Paddy Dryer. Current Journal of Applied Science and Technology. 2018;28(1):1-5.
2. Dass A, Chandra, S. Irrigation, spacing and cultivar effects on net photosynthetic rate, dry matter partitioning and productivity of rice under system of rice intensification in Mollisols of northern India. Experimental Agriculture. 2013;49(4):504-523.
3. Patel MM, Jhaharia AK, Khadda BS, Patil LM. Frontline Demonstration: An Effective Communication Approach for Dissemination of Sustainable Cotton Production Technology. Ind. J. Extn. Educ. 2013;21:60-62.
4. Samui SK, Mitra S, Roy DK, Mandal AK, Saha D. Evaluation of frontline demonstration on groundnut. Journal of Indian Society of Costal Agricultural Research. 2000;18(2):180-183.
5. Girish R, Bharath K T P, Shruthi HR, Shivakumar L and Praveen KM. Frontline demonstration on paddy variety KPR 1 by KVK in Chikkamagaluru district of Karnataka, India: An impact study. Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry. 2020;9(2):303-305.
6. Samant TK. Evaluation of Front Line Demonstration on Drought Tolerant Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) Variety Satyabhama in Mid Central Table Land Zone of Odisha. International Journal of Bio-resource and Stress Management. 2017; 8(6):871-876.
7. Jain LK. Impact Assessment of Front line demonstrations on Green gram in Barmer district of Western Rajasthan. Journal of food Legumes. 2016;29(3 and 4):249-252.
8. Singh SP, Paikra KK, Patel CR. Performance of Cluster Front Line Demonstration on productivity and profitability of black gram in Raigarh District of Chhattisgarh, India. International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences. 2018;7(6):1325-1330.
9. Nabi Ambreen, Akhter Sabia, Dar NA, Yousuf V, Sofi KA, Farooq I, Akhter A.

- Evaluation of Turnip (*Brassica rapa* L.)var PTWG for yield and relative economics under FLD in District Budgam. Current Journal of Applied Science and Technology. 2021;40(23):58-63.
10. Sharma P, Khar S , Kumar S, Ishar A, Prakash S, Mahajan V, Jamwal S. Economic impact of front line demonstrations on cereals in Poonch district of Jammu and Kashmir. Journal of Progressive Agriculture. 2011;2:21-25.
 11. Dhaka BL, Baiwa RK and Ram B. Productivity and Profitability analysis of black gram (CV.PU-31) at farmers field in humid South Eastern Plain of Rajasthan. Journal of Food Legume, 29(1): Journal of Food Legume. 2016;29(1):71-73.
 12. Mitra B, Mukherjee S, Biswas S. Promotion of short duration rice variety Gotra Bidhan-1(IET 17430) through front line demonstrations in terai region of West Bengal. Journal of Crop and Weed. 2014; 10(1):111-114.

© 2021 Akhter et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/81387>